








In reply, please refer to: 

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 
309 .Jalker Building 

Second and University 
�~�v�a�c�.� Prop. �~� 

�?�f�~� 
Seattle l, -dashington 

March 12, 1945 

11Z'.f0RA.NDU1: TO: Guy Robertson 

ATTENTION: Harvey Burnett 

�S�U�B�J�~�C�T�:� Minoru Tamesa, 
Family No . 16903 

Kindly advise the subject evacuee that Mr . H. E. Nims, 
present tenant of his property �~�t� Sunnydale, reports the 
well as having gone practically dry. This condition has ap­
parently existed for some time, and the inconvenience of 
having a very limited ·water supply is most disturbing to 
the Nims family. 

'de have been asked to find out from Mr . Tames a what 
he might do to remedy the situation. From an inspection 
of the place, we would judge that a thorough well cleaning 
and removal of sediment which has accumulated during the 
past few years is all that would be needed. The Nims do 
not feel that they should bear this expense. Neither does 
their lease indicate that 1Jr. Tamesa is to care for matters 
of this kind. �·�~�~�e� feel that normally this would be the oc­
cupant's duty, although we do not, of course, presurne to 
dictate any policy in such a situation. 

lill early response from Mr . Tamesa would be greatly 
appreciated. 

I/' 

Claude G. ilalker 
Senior Property Supervisor 

By: George • Worden 
Property Officer 
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WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 

In reply, pleaK refer to : 
UN:TED ST 1\ TES 

DEPART~rENT ov 'fl:.E DJTERIOR 
612 · 1331 Third Avenu~ Building 

Seattle I, Washington Evac. Prop. 
Dec. 13, 1944 

MEMORANDUM TO: Gcy Robertson, Project Director 

ATTENI'ION: Harvey Burnett, Property Officer 

SUBJECT: Minoru Tamesa 

In response to your memorandL~ of November 20, 1944, regard­
ing a problem of the above subject evacuee at S~dale, we can now 
report as follows: 

Although W~. Nims is away much of the time, his profession being 
that of a painter-paperhanger as Mr. Tamesa knew, we find that this 
family is taking much better care of the property than had apparently 
been reported. 

Plowing, cultivating, pruning and spraying has been done, and 
ass urance was given that such work wouJ.d be continued. Mr. Tamesa :will 
of course understand that he could hardly expect this work to be done 
as effeciently as he could, and would do it himself, but all in all, 
we feel that his property could very easily have fall en into far less 
considerate hands. Were it at all possible to secure experienced help 
on this type of work anywhere in this area at this time, we are con­
fident that Mr. Nims would do so. Under present conditions, however, 
he is doing the best he can, and we hope that Mr. Tamesa •ill not be­
come too greatly concerned over adverse neighborhood reports. 

Claude G. Walker 
Area Supervisor 

~ 
By George N. Worden 

Property Officer 
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CHARLES E. PATTERSON - 1939 

TOM S. PATTERSON 

HIRAM S. PATTERSON 

PATTERSON & PATTERSON 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

Mr. Minoru Tamesa, 
14-2-B 
Heart Mountain, 
Cody, Wyoming. 

Dear Sir: 

1921 - 5 SMITH TOWER 

SEATTLE , 4 . WASHINGTON 

March 2, 1944. 

Re: King County vs. Aiko Yokota, et al. 

In connection with the above matter, we have been 
unable as yet to get the County to agree to pay us any 
money, and we have made application to· the Court for a con­
tinuance of the matter until April 4th next, which the 
Court has granted. 

Yours truly, 

~;JrJ~ 
TomS. Patterson 

TSP/E 



Hear\ Mountaia Je1ooat1on Center 
Bean Mounte.tn, lftomtac 

14- 2- J 

Mr. AdAm Beller 
AUorae7 at Law 
1510 - 1511 S.ith tower 
Sea\\le, V&ehtngton 

Dear Mr. »eel ere 

AT!J'11 19, 1944 

Reference h made to J'OU!' OOIDIIIW11co.tton of A'Dril 
10, 1944. recardtng the outcome ot condemnAtion ~ro­
oeeding• ine\1\uted bT ling Oount7 tn ea\abl1eh1ng a 
hi&hV&T aero•• •7 ~ro~erty. 

Al \hough ! had hO'f'ed ~·· lD the ucnmt ot 
at 1e~•• $500.00, t u neYel'\heleee !llestted wtth the 
verdict in awardtnt •• colill'T'enaatt.on iD \he .. ount ot 
•3J6.oo. tt 11 rq intention to aooe,-,t, and tou u,­
T'!"oceed to draw ~. judgeaent a.nd have 1t atered tn 
o~er to obtain the monet tor me. 

~leawe rroceed with the matter. 

Ninon faaeea 
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In reply, please refer to: 

Evac. Prop. 

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 
612-1331 Third Avenue Building 

Seattle, 1, Washington 

April 17, 1944 

MEMORANDUM 'IO: Guy Robertson, Project Director 
Heart Mountain Relocation Center 

ATTENTION: Harvey Burnett, Property Officer 

SUBJECT: Minoru Tamesa -- Condemnation Proceedings 

Judge Adam Beeler, attorney, representing Mr. Tamesa 
undoubtedly has notified his client that on April 8, 1944 the 
Jury in Superior Judge Roger J. Meakim 1 s court awarded Minoru 
Tamesa the sum of $336.00 for approximately a half acre of 
ground which will be taken for the right of way for the 
extension of South 156th Street between First and Eighth Avenues 
South. 

Our Mr. Hagen was subpoerted to appear in connection with 
the case, and discussed the matter at length with Mr. Beeler 
prior to the trial. Mr. Hagen was not called upon to testify. 
Sufficient evidence was available from. real estate appraisers 
obtained by Mr. Beeler. 

We quote from the Seattle P.I. April 8, 1944, "Condem­
nation awards yesterday to two Japanese land owners were viewed by 
Leo J. Peden, aid to Prosecutor Shorett, as evidence that even in 
war time an American jury can be more than fair to Americans of 
Japanese origin". 

It appearing that this office has completed the assistance 
required by Mr. Tamesa in connection with the condemnation proceed­
ings, we are herewith closing this portion of the case. 

Claude G. Walker 
Acting n, Prope~upe 

By ldon G. Hagen 
roperty Supervisor 



MAIN 1244 

tlr . Minora /lame sa 
14- 2 - B 

ADAM BEELER 
LAW OFFICES 

1510-1511 5MITH TOWER 

SEATTLE 

April 10 , 1944 

'v'ar Re location Center 
Heart Mounta' n , v;yoming 

Dear Sir: 

Your n.ase went to trial on rl'uesday , A~ril 4tn, and it was 
concluded on April 7th , about 3 : 00 o ' clock in the afternoon , 
at which time the jury brought in a verdict , and awarded 
compensation to you in the sum of '!?336 . 00 , and to Mr • .nraki , 
whom I did not represent , but whose case was tried at the 
same time as yours , in the sum of ~600 . 00. 

It was an extremely difficult case to try . The Prosecuting 
Attorney had two exper t witnesses who testified that the 
construction of this road would increase the value of the 
premises - - one stating in the amount of ~1139 . 00 and the 
other placed the figure at ,pl600 . 00 . 

I !Jave given Mr . Psi:terson a report on the matter and .o.e doubtless 
will be writing you witnin the next few days giving you his 
opinion as to the outcome of the case • 

.J..he attorney who represented Mr . Araki has advised me that they 
are not going to a1~peal the case , but will accept the amount 
awarded . In my opinion you should do likewise . If you con­
clude to do so , -chen please so advise me and I shall Lhen dravl 
the jud~Sment and Lave it entered and obtain the money for you . 

AB k 
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~~ . Harvey burnett 
Evacuee Propert y Office.r 
War Helocation Authority 
Central Region 

March 29,1944 

Heart :!ountain ~e l ocation C~nter 
Hoart t ou.n tain, Wyoming 

Dear Sir: 

~~'hls l"Jt ter will he sign~d by rny secr~;..tary , Es!. am compelled 
to :Jo to an c.djoining cou..."'lty this aftEn•noon on the trial of 
a caso. 

A fC'I:- da-,ys u~o Mt· . 'ror.1 s .. Pat~tel'Son , un ul:;';o1•noy :t :r•oguested 
that; 1 represent 1.1r . ·.-amesa . I was .indeed ~10 ·itant to assume 
th<:1 t re t:p0!1Si bill ty . Howeve:r;- 1 as un accomuodu ti on to ··,:r . 
Pattcr::lOn I have o. eed wi tb b:l;:1 t.ha t. I will flt) evnryth:.t g .~n 
my power for M:r• , Tame ~a . 

For y'mr infor:ne.tion __ .c.m enclos:l.ug a copy of a letter ··\'":::-1 tten 
to U' . 'lamesa, whic_. was dicta ted a...""ld prcp .... l'ed by Mr . Patt0rson 
upon my stationery, and has been mailed to him ~ 

I heve :r~..- vlewod o correopondencc thu t has pas sod botvwen you 
and 1:1· . Pat Gerson, and :rutt, ,;lllat you tav .. to say conccrnir:.g this 
particulHr Japanese .. I am ulso enclosi:::1g you t. copy o.f c.: letter 
which I mailed ft.h• . 'I2JlJO sa todf~Y 1 t oge thcr .11th a copy of' tho 
Affidcvlt wh:t.ch h<~ is to s1.f!;n. 

In m: opin~.on it is ve1~y essential to find out whai~he:r he is 
marl":Lod; if so, r.hs n• me f il:i. s ·l1 "' , ·vhcth .... r sho is 1~ o:r:icfl..n 
born n.d a citizen of tlus c.H.mutPy; hm7 long t hey 1~.ved in King 
County, Was· lngton, how . long ·i:ill6~' lHld O\T.(10d ~nd ope1•ated th~:.. s 
l and o.:nd all of the dete11s al ong that line., 



YOl:t may change the wor61ng oi' thi s Affidavit to conform \1i th 
the actuc.1.l facts, havo r~r . Tsr.1osa slgn lt., and i: ave it sworn 
to bo:i'ore t Notary Public, and r eturn it to me by ai1• mail . 
If 1e is marv:ted, bavc his wif· sign an' fftldavi t also. 

Very truly yours, 

ADAM BEELER 
AB lt 



ADAM BEELER 
LAW OFFI CES 

1510-1511 SMITH TOWER 

MAIN 124 4 

Mr . Minora Tamesa 
14- 2 - B 
War Relocation Center 
Heart Mountain , Wyoming 

Dear 0ir: 

S EATTLE 

Mar ch 29 , 1944 

I have on this date written to :Mr . Harvey Burnett , Evacuee 
Propert-y Officer, Heart Mountain, Wyoming , as per copy en­
closed, with instructions that ne interview you and your 
wife, if you are married, and prepare the ;-.ffidavits for 
each of you to sign, and then return them ~o my office . 

I think the letter written to Mr . Burnett , together with 
the letter written by Mr . Patterson , will be sufficient . 

Please let me hear from you inwediately . 

AB k 



ADAM BEELER 
LAW OFFICES 

1510-1511 SMITH TOWER 

SEATTLE 

MAIN 1244 March 29,1944 

Mr . Harvey burnett 
Bvacuee Property Officer 
Vlar Relocation Authority 
Central Region 
Heart Mountain Relocation Center 
Heart Mountain, Wyoming 

Dear Sir : 

This letter will be sirr.ned by my secretary , as I am compelled 
to go to an adjoining county this afternoon on the trial of 
a case . 

A few days ar::;o Mr . Toms . Patterson , an attorney , requested 
that I represent Mr . 'lamesa . I was indeed hesitant to assume 
th&t responsibility . However, as an accommodation to Mr . 
Patterson I have agreed with him that I will do everything in 
my power for l.1:r • Tame sa . 

For your information I am enclosing a copy of a letter written 
to l',:r . 'l'amesa, whicb was dictated and prepared oy Mr . Patterson 
upon my stationery , and has been mailed to him . 

I have reviewed the correspondence that has passed between you 
and Mr . Pat0erson, and note what you have to say concerning this 
particular Japanese . I am also enclosing you a copy of a letter 
whlch I mailed fl!lr . 'Jame sa today , together with a copy of the 
Affidavit which ne is to sign . 

In my opinion it is very essential to find out whether he is 
married ; if so, the name oi' ~nis wife, wLetner she is .American 
born and a citizen of this country; how long they lived in King 
County , ~ashington , how long they had owned and operated this 
land and all of the details along that line , 

- 1 -



M.l"' . Minor a Tame sa 
14- 2- B 
War Relocation Center 
Heart Mountain, Wyoming 

Deal" Sir: 

Mar ch 29, 1944 

I have on this date written to hlr . Harvey Burnett, Evacuee 
Property Officer, Heu_•t .r.:Iountnin~ Wyom:.ng, as per copy en­
closed, 'lli th instructions be.t be interview you and your 
wife, l.f ;you nro m:::.rrled, and prepa:ee the 1 ffidavits for 
each of you to sign, ¢\nd then return tbem to my office. 

I ·vhJ.nK 'Ghe letter written to r.:..r . Burnett, together with 
tho lo1;tor written by Mr . Patterson , will be sufficient • 

. Please lot me near fro;:n you ..i..ro.m.ediately . 

Very truly yours, 

ADAl\1 BEELER 
AB k 



You may change the wordine of this Arfidavit to conform with 
the actual facts , bave Mr . Tamesa sign it , and have it sworn 
to before a Notary Public, and return it t o me by air mail . 
If he is married , have his wife sign an A~fidavit also . 

AB k 



ADAM BEELER 
LAW OFFICES 

1510-1511 SMITH TOWER 

SEATTLE 

MAIN 1244 March 25 , 1944 

Mr . Minora Tamesa 
14 - 2 - B 
Heart Mountain 
L.ody , Wyoming 

Dear i::.lir: 

Re : King County vs . 
Aiko Yokota , et al 

Your case has been set for trial on Tuesday , April 4 , 1944 . 
I find it impossible to give proper attention to the case , 
and therefore I have turned over the files to Adam Beeler , 
who was formerly Judge of the Superior Court of this County, 
and thereafter was Judge of the Supreme Court for some time , 
and then he retired to return to the private practice of 
law . .tie has kindly consented to look after the case , provided , 
of course that it is agreeaule with you . 

Judge Deeler and I discussed the merits of your case , and I 
personally have had 1Vlr • .tierbert 'l 'onkin go up to the property 
and ~e reports that the damage to your property is , in hi s 
opinion , around ~500 . 00 . 

Judge Beeler ~ook the view , and I think his suggestion is a good 
one , chat the case should be continued until you get your release 
for two reasons: 

1 . Because oi the fact that the war is still on , there 
is more or less a feeling of prejudice . 

2 . Because of the fact that you are unable to be present . 

I am enclosing you herewith a rough draft of an Affidavit which 
you are c:, -c li oerty to change in any way you see fit . have it 
notarized by a ~o-c~r~ fublic and return it by air mail so that 
it will reach Judge beeler the first part of "Ghe week . 

I have written this letter upon his stationery so that you will 
be familiar with .1 is address . You may make your arrangements 
direct with Judge Beeler as to the fees and compensation . 

TSP k 



copy ••• 

Mr . MinoriTamesa 
14- 2- B 
Heart Mountain 
Cody , Wyoming 

Dear Sir: 

March 25 , 1944 

• 

Re: King County vs . 
Aiko Yokota, et al 

Your case has been set for trial on Tuesday , April 4 , 1944. 
I find it impossible ~o give proper attention to the case , 
and therefore I have turned over the files to Adam Beeler , 

.who was formerly Judge of the Superior Court of this County , 
and thereafter was Judge ot ~he Supreme Court for some t ime , 
and then he retired to return to the private prac tice of 
law . he has kindly consented to look after the case , provided , 
of course , th~t it is agreeable with you . 

Judge Beeler and I discus sed the merits or· your case, and I 
personally have had Mr . Herbert Tonkin go up to the property 
and he reports that the damage to your property is , 1n hi s 
opinion , around 'iP500 . oo . 

Judge Beeler took the view , and I think lli s suggestion is a good 
one , that the case s1ould be c ontinued until you get your release 
for two reasons : 

1. Be c ause of the fa c t that the war is still on , there 
is more or le~s a fee l ing of prejudi ce . 

2 . Because of the fact that you are unable to be present . 

I am enclosing you herewith a rough draft of an Affidavit which 
you are a t l iberty to change in any way you see fit . l:iave it 
notarized by a Notary Public and return it by air mail so that 
it wi l l reach Judge Bee l er the first part of the week . 

I have written this letter upon his stationery so that you will 
be familiar with his address . You may make your arrangem~nts 
direct with Judge Beeler as to the fees and compensati on . 

Very truly yours , 

TOM S. PATTERSON 
TSP k 



!N~THE SUPERIOR GOURT OI•, THE STATE OJ:l"' WASHINGTON 

POR KING COUHTY 

Kil'lG COUUTY, a Cl ass "A" County of and 
within the Sta t;e ot' Wa shington , 

Petit i oner , 

vs . 

) 

~ 
i 
) 
) 
) 

AlJiO YOKOTA , a spi nster ., H. C. BELT ) 
and l"J'NNI:,~ S . BELT , his wife; TORU ) 
ARP.KI , m1d 3 ANE no·- ARtili.I , hi a wife ; ) 
MlNORU TO?rli:.SA, also known as MINOLA TAMESA, ) 
and J_liJ:f.li Do:; TOY.~.BSA , his \vife 1 et s.l ) 

} 
) ' Respondents . 

STATE OF WYO?.IIliG } 
# ss 

Cou:nty of 
_______ ) 

No . 347552 

AI~F'IDAV IT 

MINOHU TAMESA being Di ':'st duly sr10rn on his oath deposes 

and says: 

Th ..,t he l s ono of tho de.f'eDdant s in the above anti tled 

cause; that affiant is an American born J'apanese , and o. citizen 

o:t' the United States of America , he having been born in the county 

of state of , 
.......... ___ ohildren . 

______ ; that he i s 

On oath affhlnt further statcnl t:hat soJ1etime dUI'J.ng the <Hu•ly 
removed · 

part of 19,~t2 , affifmt a..'Yld his frun.ily we::'o/frorn. their home o:r• land 

in King County, Washington , and constantly since that time have 

been and now t>.re in the Heart l.1ountain Rolqcation Center , Heart 
~ " Mountain _, Wyoming; that by :;:-cason of tli.e' present v1ar between 

U:ni t ed Status and Japan he wil l bo unable ·~o 18.ttend the trial by 
J 

reason of his confinement at the Relocction Oente:r1 that affiant 

has reason to believe , and d oEJs believe I and ther efore states the 

fac t to be that by reason of the wnr there i s s prejudice to such 

an extent that he cannot r€.iooi ve s :t~c,ir end impartial hearing o:r 




